that prolonging the phase during which inventory does not deteriorate can effec-
tively lower costs.

• The overall inventory management cost T c decreases as tn increases, indicating
that this parameter is highly sensitive. Longer non-deterioration times within the
inventory cycle yield greater cost savings.

• An increase in t1, the time required for the inventory in RW to deplete completely,
leads to a rise in T c. This parameter exhibits moderate sensitivity, showing that
extending this time frame increases the overall cost.

• Increasing the investment in preservation technology m(ζ ) results in a decrease
in T c. This demonstrates that higher spending on preservation technology signifi-
cantly reduces costs, reflecting high sensitivity to this parameter.

• Raising the parameter Π increases the total inventory cost T c. This underscores the
importance of reducing ordering costs as part of cost-reduction strategies, with Π

showing moderate sensitivity.

A. Limi and K. Rangarajan / Two-Warehouse Inventory Model 17

Table 3: Sensitivity analysis concerning the parameters f ,h, tn, t1,κ,ϑ ,m(ζ ),GT

Parameter Initial
value

Percentage
variation

Values of t2 Values of p Total cost
(T c)

% change
in T c

f 0.4

-50% 6.4261 328.62 1572 -7.3
-25% 6.4334 347.34 1617 -4.7
+25% 6.5827 436.60 1779 4.8
+50% 6.6354 534.32 1828 7.7

h 0.6

-50% 6.7261 379.18 1329 -21.6
-25% 6.8334 392.66 1493 -12.1
+25% 6.9827 475.68 1884 11.1
+50% 7.0154 512.92 1969 16.1

tn 1.5

-50% 6.5145 340.32 1857 9.4
-25% 6.5164 340.58 1742 2.6
+25% 6.5190 340.94 1526 -10.2
+50% 6.5199 341.06 1448 -14.7

t1 3.3

-50% 6.5194 280.62 1662 -2.1
-25% 6.5183 310.71 1671 -1.5
+25% 6.5172 342.83 1713 0.9
+50% 6.5166 343.87 1764 3.6

κ 0.3

-50% 7.0348 570.28 1862 9.7
-25% 6.7568 453.95 1754 3.3
+25% 6.5145 272.89 1599 -5.7
+50% 6.4789 227.62 1499 -11.6

ϑ 0.5

-50% 6.7158 534.89 1380 -18.6
-25% 6.6000 469.12 1519 -10.4
+25% 6.4542 365.78 1839 8.4
+50% 6.4021 316.82 1991 17.3

m(ζ ) 0.8

-50% 6.6434 546.21 1856 9.3
-25% 6.4662 524.81 1762 3.8
+25% 5.9636 512.86 1618 -4.6
+50% 5.5077 503.83 1536 -9.7

GT 6

-50% 6.3250 303.89 1704 0.4
-25% 6.4201 331.33 1700 0.2
+25% 6.5702 367.34 1693 -0.2
+50% 6.6218 380.50 1689 -0.4

• Higher holding costs in both warehouses, represented by f and h, lead to an increase
in T c. These parameters are highly sensitive, as increased holding costs directly
escalate the total inventory management cost.

• Increasing the investment in preservation technology GT reduces T c, indicating
moderate sensitivity. Investing more in preservation technology can moderately
lower total costs.

• When the market size a and the shape parameter b increase, T c also rises. This
indicates that larger market sizes and variations in demand patterns contribute to
higher overall costs.

• The total cost behaves differently with variations in γ (fraction of purchase cost), IP
(interest payment), LT (total lead time for delivery), and n (number of installments).
Specifically, T c increases with γ and IP but decreases with LT and n. Thus, higher

18 A. Limi and K. Rangarajan / Two-Warehouse Inventory Model

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis concerning the parameters having t2 = 6.3104 and p = 375.523
Parameter Initial value Total Cost ↑/ ↓

-50% -25% 25% 50%

Π 250 1547 1609 1745 1816 ↑
U 350 1799 1724 1619 1572 ↓
a 100 1528 1596 1710 1871 ↑
b 0.2 1415 1522 1768 1832 ↑
V 200 1489 1592 1782 1865 ↑
IP 4 1624 1663 1729 1787 ↑
γ 0.5 1693 1695 1699 1701 ↑
OQ 9 1423 1567 1729 1895 ↑
LT 0.5 1795 1753 1657 1603 ↓
n 2 1762 1731 1668 1631 ↓
dt 50 1129 1311 1988 2382 ↑
q1 0.1 1727 1704 1665 1612 ↓
q2 0.75 1592 1695 1701 1709 ↑
q3 2.4 1193 1348 1945 2254 ↑
Vt 7 1307 1578 1821 2091 ↑
w 4 1207 1478 1846 2065 ↑
δ 6 1807 1721 1518 1421 ↓
ce 2.35 1791 1743 1638 1562 ↓
ex 1.3 1775 1732 1662 1616 ↓
µ 6 1371 1490 1788 1927 ↑
χ 4 1531 1599 1762 1821 ↑
c 15 1619 1659 1735 1764 ↓

Increasing(↑) and Decreasing(↓)

interest payments and purchase cost fractions raise costs, while longer lead times
and more installments lower them.

• Transportation costs are influenced by various parameters. The total cost increases
with µ (number of trips), q2 (fuel consumption when the truck is empty), q3 (ad-
ditional fuel consumption per ton of payload), dt (distance traveled to customers),
Vt (transportation cost per fuel price), OQ (order quantity), w (product weight), and
χ (efficacy of green technology in reducing emissions). Conversely, costs decrease
with δ (amount of carbon emissions reduced by green technology), q1 (minimum